to propose to the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve the dividend payment for the 
year 2024, which will be paid from the Company’s operating results during the period from 1 January 2024, to  
31 December 2024, at the rate of Baht 0.35 (Thirty-Five Satang) per share, for 1,670,000,000 (One Billion Six Hundred 
Seventy Million) shares, totaling Baht 584,500,000 (Five Hundred Eighty-Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Baht), 
representing 59 percent of the  net profit according to the separate financial statements for the Company’s operating 
results in the year 2024. The Company had already paid an interim dividend for operating results during 9 months of 
2024 (from 1 January 2024, to 30 September 2024) at the rate of Baht 0.10 (Ten Satang) per share, totaling Baht 
167,000,000 (One Hundred Sixty-Seven Million Baht), which was paid to shareholders on 12 December 2024. After 
deducting the interim dividend, the remaining dividend to be distributed amounts to Baht 0.25 (Twenty-Five Satang) 
per share, totaling Baht 417,500,000 (Four Hundred Seventeen Million Five Hundred Thousand Baht), which will be 
paid from the net profit for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2024 (according to the separated financial 
statements). The dividend payment will be in accordance with the company’s dividend policy and will be paid to 
shareholders whose names are registered in the company’s shareholder register as of the Record Date on 11 March

[...]

It is deemed appropriate to propose to the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and 
approve the dividend payment for the year 2024, which will be paid from the Company’s operating results during 
the period from 1 January 2024, to 31 December 2024, at the rate of Baht 0 .35 (Thirty-Five Satang) per share, for 
1,670,000,000 (One Billion Six Hundred Seventy Million) shares, totaling Baht 584,500,000 (Five Hundred Eighty-Four 
Million Five Hundred Thousand Baht), representing 59 percent of the net profit according to the separate financial 
statements for the Company’s operating results in the year 2024. The Company had already paid an interim dividend 
for operating results during 9 months of 2024 (from 1 January 2024, to 30 September 2024) at the rate of Baht 0.10 
(Ten Satang) per share, totaling Baht 167,000,000 (One Hundred Sixty-Seven Million Baht), which was paid to 
shareholders on 12 December 2024. After deducting the interim dividend, the remaining dividend to be distributed 
amounts to Baht 0.25 (Twenty-Five Satang) per share, totaling Baht 417,500,000 (Four Hundred Seventeen Million 
Five Hundred Thousand Baht), which will be paid from the net profit for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2024 
(according to the separated financial statements). The dividend payment will be in accordance with the company’s 
dividend policy and will be paid to shareholders whose names are registered in the company’s shareholder register

[...]

Baht 40,000 (Forty Thousand Baht) 
per person per month 

Baht 60,000 (Sixty Thousand Baht) 
per month  
Baht 40,000 (Forty Thousand Baht) 
per person per month 

2. Meeting Allowance 
 2.1 Chairman of the Board of  
  Directors  

2.2 Directors 

Baht 18,750 (Eighteen Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Fifty Baht)  
per meeting  
Baht 15,000 (Fifteen Thousand Baht) 
per person per meeting  
*Only attendees 

Baht 18,750 (Eighteen Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Fifty Baht)  
per meeting  
Baht 15,000 (Fifteen Thousand Baht) 
per person per meeting  
*Only attendees 

3.  Transportation Expense To be paid on an actual cost.  
*Except for commuting in Bangkok 
 and its vicinity which the Company 
 will not make the payment. 

To be paid on an actual cost.  
*Except for commuting in Bangkok

[...]

special remuneration or bonus that 
directors of other companies which 
operate the same business as that  
of the Company receive. 
However, the total sum of the 
special remuneration and bonus  
of the Chairman of the Board  
of Directors and the directors shall 
not exceed Baht 15,000,000 (Fifteen 
Million Baht) per year.  

To receive an additional of 25 
percent of the special remuneration 
or bonus from that received by  
directors. 
To receive the amount similar to the 
special remuneration or bonus that 
directors of other companies which 
operate the same business as that  
of the Company receive. 
However, the total sum of the 
special remuneration and bonus  
of the Chairman of the Board  
of Directors and the directors shall 
not exceed Baht 15,000,000 (Fifteen 
Million Baht) per year. 

5. Directors and Officers    
 Liability Insurance (D&O) 

Baht 300,000,000 (Three Hundred 
Million Baht) 

Baht 300,000,000 (Three Hundred 
Million Baht) 

6. Other Remunerations None None 

The Executive Committee 
Type of Remuneration Year 2025 (Unchanged) Year 2024